VILLAGE OF BUCHANAN RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF CORTLANDT TO AWARD ROAD IMPROVEMENTS ON WESTCHESTER AVENUE

| WHEREAS, the Town of Cortlandt recently prepared a bid package with a request for bids for a joint road paving project between the Town of Cortlandt and the Village of Buchanan, to include road improvements on Westchester Avenue from Fourth Street to the Village line in the Village of Buchanan; and WHEREAS, said request for bids was properly advertised and bids were received and publicly read aloud on July 23, 2012; and WHEREAS, pursuant to the Inter Municipal Agreement authorized by resolution on July 17, 2012, the Village must authorize the Town of Cortlandt to accept the bid in the amount of \$186,795.50 by Bilotta Construction Corp. on behalf of the Village of Buchanan; and WHEREAS, said bids have been reviewed by the Village Administrator, Village Engineer, and |
|---|
| where we were the Town of Cortlandt to accept the bid in the amount of \$186,795.50 by Bilotta Construction Corp. on behalf of the Village of Buchanan; and where we were the Town of Cortlandt to accept the bid in the amount of \$186,795.50 by Bilotta Construction Corp. on behalf of the Village of Buchanan; and where we were the Village Administrator, Village Engineer, and |
| 2012, the Village must authorize the Town of Cortlandt to accept the bid in the amount of \$186,795.50 by Bilotta Construction Corp. on behalf of the Village of Buchanan; and WHEREAS, said bids have been reviewed by the Village Administrator, Village Engineer, and |
| |
| the Village Board of Trustees and the Village Engineer has determined the lowest responsible bidder and received the low bidder's work references and recommends awarding the road improvements on Westchester Ave. from Fourth Street to the Village line to Bilotta Construction Corp.; and |
| NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Village authorizes the Town of Cortlandt to award a unit price contract to the lowest responsible bidder, Bilotta Construction Corp. in the amount of \$ 186,795.50. |
| UPON A ROLL CALL VOTE |
| Mayor Sean Murray |
| Trustee Richard Function |
| Trustee Duane Jackson |
| Trustee Theresa Knickerbocker |
| Trustee Nicolas Zachary |
| VOTE: Resolution carried by a vote of to . |

| COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER |) ss.: |
|-------------------------------------|---|
| | inistrator of the Village of Buchanan, do hereby certify that a Resolution adopted by the Village Board of the Village of |
| Buchanan at a meeting of said Board | |
| | |
| | KEVIN HAY- Village Administrator/Clerk |

)

STATE OF NEW YORK

| Town of Cortlandt (TOC/Village of Buchanan) - Re-Paving 2012 July 23, 2012 | | | | | | | | |
|---|----------------|--------------|-----------------------|--------------|--------------|-------------|-------------|------------------|
| CONTRACTOR | Base Bid | Alternate 1 | Total (Base + Alt. 1) | Alternate 2 | Section "A" | Section "B" | Section "C" | Total (A, B & C) |
| | | | | | Hickory Lane | The Square | Spruce Lane | |
| Bilotta Construction | \$826,743.00 | \$108,452.50 | \$933,195.50 | \$188,795.50 | \$25,728.00 | \$24,148.00 | \$53,808.00 | \$103,684.00 |
| Morano Brothers | \$866,570.00 | \$130,542.50 | \$997,112.50 | \$199,127.50 | \$17,000.00 | \$18,100.00 | \$31,150.00 | \$66,250.00 |
| Petrillo Contracting | \$885,480.00 | \$119,482.00 | \$1,004,962.00 | \$187,942.00 | \$20,000.00 | \$15,000.00 | \$40,000.00 | \$75,000.00 |
| ELQ | \$949,910.00 | \$128,218.00 | \$1,078,128.00 | \$201,884.00 | \$24,450.00 | \$21,420.00 | \$35,640.00 | \$81,510.00 |
| McNamee Construction * | \$1,063,312.50 | \$135,865.00 | \$1,199,177.50 | \$211,320.00 | \$11,000.00 | \$9,000.00 | \$25,000.00 | \$45,000.00 |
| Paleen Construction | \$1,062,460.00 | \$151,450.00 | \$1,213,910.00 | \$242,985.00 | \$26,000.00 | \$21,000.00 | \$34,000.00 | \$81,000.00 |

^{*} Arithmetic Correction

Proposal

TO: Supervisor and Town Board Town of Cortlandt Town Hall 1 Heady Street Cortlandt Manor, NY 10587

The Total Base Bid (Town of Cortlandt Roads) is:

In compliance with your invitation for Bids and with the terms and provisions of the Contract Documents the undersigned hereby proposes to furnish all the specified goods, materials, labor, services and equipment necessary to perform and complete the work of

Town of Cortlandt Repaving-2012 Contract TE 2012.01

for the unit prices set forth in the Proposal Unit Price Schedule found on the following pages.

| The Fotal Base bid (Town of Cortianot Roads) is: |
|--|
| Eight her deed twenty . 51x thousand sweet houtest forty three delliers |
| amount written in words |
| <u>\$ 824743.00</u> |
| Landante And Tota Ave Circle to lat Street Par |
| The Total Alternate "1" Bid (Village of Buchanan - Tete Avenue - Circle to 1st Street) is: |
| to hundred Six thousand forer hubred fill two dalus |
| amount written in words. |
| The Total Alternate "1" Bid (Village of Buchanan - Total Average Circle to 1st Street) is: Six thousand four hubred fifths dellurs amount written in words. 106,452130 |
| The Total Alternate "2" Bid (Villa ge of Buchanan – Westchester Avenue - 4 th Street to Village Boundary) is: |
| One hundred eight - Strick and Seven hundred nich fore challens amount written in words |
| |
| s/84795.50 |
| |
| HICKORY and SPRUCE LANES and THE SQUARE |
| |
| The Total Lump Sum Bid for Section "A" - Hickory Lane (Section 189 Roads - As shown on the map in Appendix E) is: |
| Monty fine thousand been hundred treaty - eight amount written in words |
| amount written in words |
| \$ 25,728.00 |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| The Total Lump Sum Bid for Section "B" - The Square (Section 189 Roads - As shown on the map in Appendix E) is: |
| I wenty for thousand one hudred kery - e ig ha chollers |
| <i></i> |
| \$ 24,148,00°. |
| The Total Lump Sum Bid for Section "C" - Spruce Lane (Section 189 Roads - As shown on the map in Appendix E) is: |
| Fill the Marine Mouvered out he he who doubt dulling |
| Fighty three thousand eight husbred eight dulling |
| \$ 53 808 · · · |
| |

Proposal - Page 2

On the acceptance of this Proposal for said work, the undersigned will execute the Contract Agreement and Hold Harmless Statement in accordance with the Contract Documents and Bid as accepted, and provide an Insurance Certificate attesting to appropriate coverage.

The Bidder further agrees, if awarded the Contract, to commence work upon receiving written notice to proceed and to pursue the work continuously in accordance with the drawing, specifications and addenda, if any.

DIOTTA CONSTRUCTION CON

Myx, My 10)

emailtre Title date

project name

13-2500060

telephone no.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ______ lay of

Notary Public

Corporate Seal here

PATRICIA A. CONDON
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01CO49 / 4019
Qualified in Westchester County

Commission Expires November 5, 201

Proposal Unit Price Schedule - BASE BID - (Town of Cortlandt Roads)

Contract TE 2012.01

Town of Cortlandt Repaying-2012 Town of Cortlandt Roads

| Bidder to complete below: | Co |
|---------------------------|----|
| Bidder's name | |

| Item No. | <u>Description</u> | <u>Unit</u> | Est. Quan. | Unit Price Extended Price |
|----------|-----------------------------------|-------------|------------|---------------------------|
| 1 | Asphaltic Conc Machine Laid | TON | 8000 | \$ 81.44 \$ 651,520.00 |
| 2 | Asphaltic Conc Hand Placed | TON | 500 | \$111.99 \$ 55 995.00 , |
| 3 | Tack Coat (0.05 gal/s.y.) | GAL | 2650 | \$ 3.758 9937,50 |
| 4 | Maint. & Protection of Traffic | LS | LS | \$ 10,000 \$ 10,00000 |
| 5 | Adjust Manholes to Grade | EA. | 1 | \$ 750.00 \$ 750.00 |
| 6 | Cut Keys Around Manholes | EA. | 1 | \$ 99.00 99.00 |
| 7 | Adjust Basins & Inlets to Grade | EA. | 1 | \$500° 00 \$ 500° 00 |
| 8 | Cut Keys Around Basins & Inlets | EA. | 1 | 5 90.00 5 90.00 |
| . 9 | Water Valve Adaptors | EA. | 29 | \$ 44.30 \$ 1276.00 |
| 10 | Cut Keys in Roadway | LF | 1450 | \$ 5.75 \$ 5437.50 |
| 11 | UFC - Allowance | | | \$ <u>30,000.</u> |
| 12 | Cut Key Around Slotted Drain | LF | 1 | <u>\$ 78.00</u> |
| 13 | Asphaltic ConcTrue & Level | TON | 500 | \$ 81.44 \$ 40,720,00 |
| 14 | Area Milling | SY | 3000 | \$ 2.70 \$ 7500° 00 |
| 15 | Rebuild Manholes, Basins & Inlets | | | > |
| | 1. 0 – 2.5 feet. | EA. | 28 | \$ 145. |
| | 2. 2.5 – 5 feet. | EA. | 4 | \$ 16500 \$ 64000 |
| 16 | Gutter/Edge of Road Milling | LF | 3800 | \$ 7600.00 |
| TOTAL I | BASE BID (Items 1 thru 16) | | | \$ 26,143.00 |

Future Work Considerations:

The Town may require additional paving work during or within one year following the end of the 2012 paving season on other Cortlandt streets and highways, if and when additional funding becomes available. Indicate in the space below if you are willing to do this additional work as an extension of this contract at the unit prices bid.

Signature Billotte Title Pres Date 727

Nesthesta Are-Tate Are

S31+1

Proposal Unit Price Schedule - 1 - ALTERNATE "1" BID - (Tate Avenue - Circle to 1st Street)

Contract TE 2012.01

Town of Cortlandt Repaying-2012Village of Buchanan Roads

Bidder to complete below: Bidder's name

ALTERNATE "1" BID

| Item No. | <u>Description</u> | Unit | Est. Quan. | Unit Price Extended Price |
|---|-----------------------------------|------|------------|---------------------------|
| 1 A | Asphaltic Conc Machine Laid | TON | 650 | \$ 82.78\$ 53 407.00 |
| 2A | Asphaltic Conc Hand Placed | TON | 110 | \$ 113.33 \$ 12,466.30 |
| 3A | Tack Coat (0.05 gal/s.y.) | GAL | 260 · | \$ 4.71 \$ 1235,00 |
| 4A | Maint. & Protection of Traffic | LS | LS | \$ <u>7000</u> \$ 7000 00 |
| 5A | Adjust Manholes to Grade | EA. | 1 | \$ 150.00 \$ 750.00 |
| 6 A | Cut Keys Around Manholes | EA. | 7 | \$ 99.00 \$ 693.00 |
| 7A | Adjust Basins & Inlets to Grade | EA. | 1 | \$ 500° \$ 500° ° |
| 8A | Cut Keys Around Basins & Inlets | EA. | 10 | \$ 70.00 \$ 700'06 |
| 9A | Water Valve Adaptors | EA. | 11 | \$ 44.00 484.00 |
| 10A | Cut Keys in Roadway | LF | 110 | \$ 6.00 \$ 1.60.00 |
| 11A | UFC - <u>Allowance</u> | | | \$ <u>.5,000</u> |
| 12A | Cut Key Around Slotted Drain | LF | 1 | \$ 38°° \$ 38°° ° |
| 13A | Asphaltic ConcTrue & Level | TON | 140 | \$ 82.78 \$ 11,589.20 |
| 14A | Milled Surface | SY | 5000 | \$ 7.00 \$ 15000,00 |
| 15A | Rebuild Manholes, Basins & Inlets | | | |
| | 1. 0 + 2.5 feet. | EA. | 1 | \$ 16500 |
| | 2. 2.5 – 5 feet. | EA. | 1 | \$ 165.00 |
| TOTAL ALTERNATE "1" BID (Items 1A thru 15A) | | | | \$ 106,452.00 |

Future Work Considerations:

The Village may require additional paving work during or within one year following the end of the 2012 paving season on other Buchanan streets and highways, if and when additional funding becomes available. Indicate in the space below if you are willing to do this additional work as an extension of this contract at the unit prices bid.

| VP 7 A. | | | | |
|------------------------|-------|----------|------|--------|
| n 6 0 782 | | Ω | • | 0/22/ |
| Signature Asset Bushes | Title | 3745 | Date | 110011 |
| Jowl Wara | | • | | • |

Proposal Unit Price Schedule - 2 - ALTERNATE "2" BID - (Westchester Ave - 4" Street to Village boundary)

Bidder to complete below:

Contract TE 2012.01

Town of Cortlandt Repaying-2012 Village of Buchanan Roads

ALTERNATE "2" BID

| Item No. | Description | <u>Unit</u> | Est. Quan, | Unit Price Extended Price |
|-------------|---|-------------|---------------|---------------------------|
| 18 | Asphaltic Conc Machine Laid | TON | 950 | \$ 83.00 5 7 8 850,000 |
| 2B | Asphaltic Conc Hand Placed | TON | 240 | \$ 120,00 \$ 28,800,00 |
| 3 B | Tack Coat (0.05 gal/s.y.) | GAL | 4 10 ′ | \$ 7.25 \$ 2972.56 |
| 4 B | Maint. & Protection of Traffic | L\$ | LS | 5 8000° \$ 8000. 9-0 |
| 5 B | Adjust Manholes to Grade | EA. | 1 | \$ 750° \$ 750.00 |
| 6B | Cut Keys Around Manholes | EA. | 12 | \$ 1250000 |
| 7 B | Adjust Basins & Inlets to Grade | EA. | 1 | \$ 750° \$ 750.00 |
| 8B | Cut Keys Around Basins & Inlets | EA. | 13 | \$ 110,00 \$ 1430.00 |
| 98 | Water Valve Adaptors | EA. | 13 | \$ 55.00\$ 715.00 |
| 10B | Cut Keys in Roadway | LF | 190 | \$ 7,00 \$ 1330,00 |
| 11 B | UFC - Allowance | | | \$ <u>5,000</u> |
| 12B | Cut Key Around Slotted Drain | LF | 1 | \$ 3 9000 |
| 13B | Asphaltic ConcTrue & Level | TON | . 220 | \$ 83.00\$ 19, 240.00 |
| 14B | Milled Surface | ŞY | 8000 | \$ 4,75 \$ 38,000°00 |
| 158 | Rebuild Manholes, Basins & Inlets: | | | , |
| | 1. 0 - 2.5 feet. | EA. | 1 | \$ 200,000 Zwou |
| | 2. 2.5 – 5 feet. | EA. | 1 | \$ 200° \$ 200°00 |
| TOTAL AL | TOTAL ALTERNATE "2" BID (Items 1B thru 15B) \$ 186,795.50 | | | |

Future Work Considerations:

The Village may require additional paving work during or within one year following the end of the 2012 paving season on other Buchanan streets and highways, if and when additional funding becomes available. Indicate in the space below if you are willing to do this additional work as an extension of this contract at the unit prices bid.

| Y67 | | |
|-----------------------|-------|------------|
| Signature & Signature | Title | Date Thish |

Proposal - Lump Sum - Hickory and Spruce Lanes and The Square - Sections A, B & C

| Contract TE 2012.01 | Bidder to complete below: Bidder's name |
|---|---|
| Town of Cortlandt Repaving-2012 Hickory and Spruce Lanes Sections A, B and C | Didder 3 Harrie |
| The Total Lump Sum Bid for Section "A" - Hickory Lane | (Section 189 Roads - As shown on the map in Appendix E) is: |
| twork five thousand Seven | - hundred feel enty - e 15 ht clater |
| amount writter | n in words |
| \$ 25,7 | |
| The Total Lump Sum Bid for Section "B" - The Square (S) Jevenly four thousand one has amount written \$ 2 4 1 4 | on in words |
| The Total Lump Sum Bid for Section "C" - Spruce Lane | |
| July-Me I would c | n'in words |
| | |
| \$ 53 E | 30 81 ··· |
| Section "D" - NOT IN CONTRACT | |